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Remuneration report 2022 
This report describes how the guidelines for remuneration to senior executives at Vitec Software 
Group AB (publ), adopted by the 2021 Annual General Meeting, were implemented in 2022. The 
report also contains information about the remuneration of the Chief Executive Officer and a 
summary of the company’s outstanding share- and share price-related incentive programs. The 
report has been prepared in accordance with the Swedish Companies Act and the“Rules on 
Remuneration of the Board and Executive Management and on Incentive Programs” issued by the 
Swedish Corporate Governance Board.  
Further information on executive remuneration is available in note 2 on pages 148–149 in the 2022 
annual report. Information on the work of the remuneration committee in 2022 is set out in the 
corporate governance report available on page 96 in the annual report.  
This report does not cover remuneration of the board of directors. Such remuneration is resolved 
annually by the Annual General Meeting and disclosed in note 2 on page 149 in the 2022 annual 
report. 

Key developments in 2022  
The Chief Executive Officer summarizes the company’s overall performance in the section 
“Comments from the CEO” on pages 8–9 in the 2022 annual report. 

Guidelines for remuneration of senior executives 
Successful implementation of the company’s business strategy and safeguarding of its long-term 
interests, including its sustainability, relies on the ability of the company to recruit and retain qualified 
personnel. To this end, the company must offer competitive remuneration. Vitec’s remuneration 
guidelines enable the company to offer senior executives a competitive total remuneration package. 
Under the remuneration guidelines, executive remuneration shall be on market terms. Remuneration 
consists of base salary, pension benefits and other benefits. 
Guidelines for remuneration of senior executives can be found on pages 119–120 of the annual report. 
In 2022, the Company complied with the applicable remuneration guidelines adopted by the general 
meeting. No deviations were made from the guidelines and no derogations were made from the 
decision-making process required under the guidelines to determine remuneration. The auditor’s 
report regarding the company’s compliance with the guidelines is available at 
www.vitecsoftware.com/en/ir/. No remuneration has been reclaimed. In addition to remuneration 
covered by the remuneration guidelines, the Annual General Meetings in June 2020, April 2021, and 
April 2022 resolved to implement long-term share-related incentive programs.  
Table 1 – Remuneration to CEO, SEK thousands 

    Fixed remuneration 

 
One-off 

payment* Pension 
Total 
remuneration 

Name and position Financial year 
Base 
salary 

Other 
benefits 

 

    

Olle Backman 2022 3916 3 302 450 4,671 

Olle Backman, CEO from Apr 
29, 2021 

2021 2,522 2 256 300 3,080 

Lars Stenlund, CEO to Apr 
28, 2021 

2021 848 2  119 969 

*Relates to remuneration for premium for warrant  

http://www.vitecsoftware.com/en/ir/
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Share-based remuneration  
Outstanding share-related and share-price related incentive programs: 
The company has introduced three shareholder programs (TO 2020:1, TO 2021:1 and TO 2022:1). 
The programs are aimed at about 45 people in Sweden, Finland, the Netherlands, Norway and 
Denmark.  
The options have been allocated by the participant paying an option premium corresponding to SEK 
29 per option for TO 2020:1, SEK 22 per option for TO 2021:1 and SEK 37 per option for TO 2022:1. 
As compensation the participant received a one-time payment. 
TO 2020:1 can be exercised from September 1, 2023 through September 15, 2023, TO 2021:1 can be 
exercised from June 3, 2024 to June 14, 2024 and TO 2022:1 can be exercised from June 3, 2025 to 
June 14, 2025. There are no performance conditions attached to the options. 
A total of 696,300 warrants have been allocated, corresponding with 1.9% of shares and 1.1% of 
votes in the company after dilution. 
Table 2 – Stock option plan (Chief Executive Officer) 

  Opening 
balance 

During 
the year 

Closing 
balance 

Name and position Name of the 
program 

Grant 
date 

Exercise 
period 

Redemp
tion 
price 
(SEK) 

Stock 
options, 
Jan. 1 

Granted 
stock 
options 

Stock 
options, 
Dec 31 

Olle Backman, CEO Incentive 
program TO 
2022:1 

Jul 20, 
2022 

Jun 3, 
2025–Jun 
14, 2025 

579  10,000* 10,000 

Olle Backman, CEO 
from Apr 29, 2021 

Incentive 
program TO 
2021:1 

Jun 15, 
2021 

Jun 3, 
2024– 
Jun 14, 
2024 463 10,000  10,000 

Olle Backman, CEO 
from Apr 29, 2021 

Incentive 
program TO 
2020:1 

Sep 16, 
2020 

Sep 1, 
2023–Sep 
15, 2023 333 10,000   10,000 

Lars Stenlund, CEO 
to Apr 28, 2021 

Incentive 
program TO 
2020:1 

Sep 16, 
2020 

Sep 1, 
2023–Sep 
15, 2023 333 10,000   10,000 

* The market value of the shares at the grant date was SEK 424.60 

 
Comparative information  
Table 3 – Change in remuneration and the company’s earnings over the past five reported financial 
years, SEK thousands 

Annual change RFY-4 vs 
RFY-5 

RFY-3 vs 
RFY-4 

RFY-2 vs 
RFY-3 

RFY-1 vs 
RFY-2 

RFY vs 
RFY-1 

RFY 
2022 

Remuneration to CEO   

Remuneration to CEO, SEK 
thousands 

383 (+12%) -178 (-5%) 338 (+ 
10%) 

418 (+ 
12%) 

622 
(+15%) 

4,671 
       

Company performance   

Operating profit (EBIT), SEK 
thousands 

21,671  
(+20%) 

15,550  
(+12%) 

178,512 
(+55%) 

60,616  
(+27%) 

77,791  
(+26%) 

355,841 
       

Average remuneration to 
employees, SEK thousands*  

18 (+3%) 12 (+2%) -8 (-1%) -24 (-4%) 23 (+4%) 625 

*Based on the number of full-time equivalents other employees in the Group, not senior executives. Change in 
average remuneration to employees is affected by currency changes, as well as by corporate acquisitions. 
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