

Remuneration report 2022

This report describes how the guidelines for remuneration to senior executives at Vitec Software Group AB (publ), adopted by the 2021 Annual General Meeting, were implemented in 2022. The report also contains information about the remuneration of the Chief Executive Officer and a summary of the company's outstanding share- and share price-related incentive programs. The report has been prepared in accordance with the Swedish Companies Act and the "Rules on Remuneration of the Board and Executive Management and on Incentive Programs" issued by the Swedish Corporate Governance Board.

Further information on executive remuneration is available in note 2 on pages 148–149 in the 2022 annual report. Information on the work of the remuneration committee in 2022 is set out in the corporate governance report available on page 96 in the annual report.

This report does not cover remuneration of the board of directors. Such remuneration is resolved annually by the Annual General Meeting and disclosed in note 2 on page 149 in the 2022 annual report.

Key developments in 2022

The Chief Executive Officer summarizes the company's overall performance in the section "Comments from the CEO" on pages 8–9 in the 2022 annual report.

Guidelines for remuneration of senior executives

Successful implementation of the company's business strategy and safeguarding of its long-term interests, including its sustainability, relies on the ability of the company to recruit and retain qualified personnel. To this end, the company must offer competitive remuneration. Vitec's remuneration guidelines enable the company to offer senior executives a competitive total remuneration package. Under the remuneration guidelines, executive remuneration shall be on market terms. Remuneration consists of base salary, pension benefits and other benefits.

Guidelines for remuneration of senior executives can be found on pages 119–120 of the annual report. In 2022, the Company complied with the applicable remuneration guidelines adopted by the general meeting. No deviations were made from the guidelines and no derogations were made from the decision-making process required under the guidelines to determine remuneration. The auditor's report regarding the company's compliance with the guidelines is available at www.vitecsoftware.com/en/ir/. No remuneration has been reclaimed. In addition to remuneration covered by the remuneration guidelines, the Annual General Meetings in June 2020, April 2021, and April 2022 resolved to implement long-term share-related incentive programs.

Table 1 – Remuneration to CEO, SEK thousands

		Fixed rem	uneration	One-off payment*	Pension	Total remuneration
Name and position	Financial year	Base salary	Other benefits			
Olle Backman	2022	3916	3	302	450	4,671
Olle Backman, CEO from Apr 29, 2021	2021	2,522	2	256	300	3,080
Lars Stenlund, CEO to Apr 28, 2021	2021	848	2		119	969

^{*}Relates to remuneration for premium for warrant

Share-based remuneration

Outstanding share-related and share-price related incentive programs:

The company has introduced three shareholder programs (TO 2020:1, TO 2021:1 and TO 2022:1). The programs are aimed at about 45 people in Sweden, Finland, the Netherlands, Norway and Denmark.

The options have been allocated by the participant paying an option premium corresponding to SEK 29 per option for TO 2020:1, SEK 22 per option for TO 2021:1 and SEK 37 per option for TO 2022:1. As compensation the participant received a one-time payment.

TO 2020:1 can be exercised from September 1, 2023 through September 15, 2023, TO 2021:1 can be exercised from June 3, 2024 to June 14, 2024 and TO 2022:1 can be exercised from June 3, 2025 to June 14, 2025. There are no performance conditions attached to the options.

A total of 696,300 warrants have been allocated, corresponding with 1.9% of shares and 1.1% of votes in the company after dilution.

Table 2 – Stock option plan (Chief Executive Officer)

					Opening balance	During the year	Closing balance
Name and position	Name of the program	Grant date	Exercise period	Redemp tion price (SEK)	Stock options, Jan. 1	Granted stock options	Stock options, Dec 31
Olle Backman, CEO	Incentive program TO 2022:1	Jul 20, 2022	Jun 3, 2025–Jun 14, 2025	579		10,000*	10,000
Olle Backman, CEO from Apr 29, 2021	Incentive program TO 2021:1	Jun 15, 2021	Jun 3, 2024– Jun 14, 2024	463	10,000		10,000
Olle Backman, CEO from Apr 29, 2021	Incentive program TO 2020:1	Sep 16, 2020	Sep 1, 2023–Sep 15, 2023	333	10,000		10,000
Lars Stenlund, CEO to Apr 28, 2021	Incentive program TO 2020:1	Sep 16, 2020	Sep 1, 2023–Sep 15, 2023	333	10,000		10,000

^{*} The market value of the shares at the grant date was SEK 424.60

Comparative information

Table 3 – Change in remuneration and the company's earnings over the past five reported financial years, SEK thousands

Annual change	RFY-4 vs RFY-5	RFY-3 vs RFY-4	RFY-2 vs RFY-3	RFY-1 vs RFY-2	RFY vs RFY-1	RFY 2022
Remuneration to CEO		<u>"</u>	•	•	•	•
Remuneration to CEO, SEK thousands	383 (+12%)	-178 (-5%)	338 (+ 10%)	418 (+ 12%)	622 (+15%)	4,671
Company performance						
Operating profit (EBIT), SEK thousands	21,671 (+20%)	15,550 (+12%)	178,512 (+55%)	60,616 (+27%)	77,791 (+26%)	355,841
Average remuneration to employees, SEK thousands*	18 (+3%)	12 (+2%)	-8 (-1%)	-24 (-4%)	23 (+4%)	625

^{*}Based on the number of full-time equivalents other employees in the Group, not senior executives. Change in average remuneration to employees is affected by currency changes, as well as by corporate acquisitions.